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August 1, 2021 

CMP: | 265 Target: | 310 (17%)  Target Period: 12 months  

Shoppers Stop (SHOSTO) 

 BUY 

  

Green shoots of sharper recovery visible… 

About the stock: Shoppers Stop (SSL) is one of India’s leading departmental stores 

and has undergone various structural changes with focus on enhancing its share of 

private label brands and beauty portfolio, accelerating growth through digital 

channels and providing better shopping experience through ‘personal shoppers’ 

 Operates 84 departmental stores and 127 beauty format stores spread 

across 4.4 million sq ft and is present in 47 cities 

Q1FY22 Results: Covid induced lockdowns significantly disrupted the quarter but 

headline numbers beat consensus estimates. 

 Revenue de-grew 70% QoQ to | 201.1 crore (Q1FY21: | 53.9 crore) 

 The company achieved operational cost savings worth | 140 crore (vs. 

Q1FY20 levels), which reduced the quarterly cash burns, to certain extent 

 EBITDA losses were at | 113.2 crore vs. | 62.8 crore in Q4FY21. During 

Q1FY22, the company reported negative FCF worth | 110 crore 

 SSL’s liquidity position remains fairly stable with cash & investments worth 

| 96 crore and debt worth | 195 (net debt | 19 crore, D/E: 0.1x) 

What should investors do? The stock price has underperformed the broader 

indices over the last five years on account of weak SSSG, muted store addition pace 

and lower share of private label brands 

 With the new management team in place, we expect SSL to revive its 

revenue trajectory and margin profile. Reasonable valuations prompt us to 

be positive on the stock and maintain BUY 

Target Price and Valuation: We value SSL at | 310 i.e. 8x FY23E EV/EBITDA  

Key triggers for future price performance: 

 We believe the new MD (former Westside CEO) would bring in his expertise 

in the private label brands domain and focus on enhancing the share of 

private labels 

 The company expects to ramp up space through addition of 20 stores (10 

departmental stores) in FY22E (capex: | 100 crore for FY22E) 

 SSL undertook cost optimisation initiatives in FY21 of which it expects 

~45% to be sustainable in nature. This would aid margins, going forward, 

with lower breakeven sales for new stores 

 Key thrust on accelerating investments in omni-channel with long term 

target of channel contributing 20% of sales from current ~6% 

Alternate Stock Idea: Apart from SSL, in our retail coverage we also like Trent  

 Inherent strength of brands (Westside, Zudio, Star, Zara) and proven 

business model position Trent as a preferred pick 

 BUY with a target price of | 1,060 
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Recent event & key risks 
  

 To add 20 new stores in FY22 

 Key Risk: (i) Extended lockdown 

can lower sales (ii) Delay in 

expansion of store network. 
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Particular Amount

Market Capitalisation (| Crore)       2,899.1 

Totak Debt (Mar-21) (| Crore)          150.0 

Cash (Mar-21) (| Crore)          169.5 

EV (| Crore)       2,879.6 

52 week H/L  290/ 144 

Equity Capital (| Crore)            54.7 

Jun-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 Mar-21 Jun-21

Promoter     63.9     65.5     65.5     65.5     65.5 

FII       6.6       5.6       5.6       5.8       5.8 

DII     19.4     19.7     19.8     19.9     19.9 

Others     10.2       9.3       9.2       8.8       8.8 
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Key Financial Summary 

 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

5 year CAGR FY22E FY23E 3 year CAGR

(FY15-FY20) (FY20-FY23E)

Net Sales 3,481.3       3,381.0             1,725.1             1.0% 2,507.1             3,707.4             3.1%

EBITDA 253.3         549.4                53.4                 300.1                689.6                7.9%

PAT 78.8           (140.9)               (275.2)               (150.2)               77.5                 

EV/Sales (x) 0.7             1.3                   2.8                   2.0                   1.3                   

EV/EBITDA (x) 9.3             7.9                   89.8                 16.5                 7.0                   

RoCE (%) 11.6           4.7                   (14.8)                (4.7)                  13.0                 

RoE (%) 8.1 -103.1 -151.5 -477.9 71.1

Financials FY19 FY20 FY21E
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Result Update | Shoppers Stop 

Key takeaways of recent quarter & conference call highlights  

 Covid induced lockdowns derailed the revenue recovery trajectory for 

Shoppers Stop in Q1FY22. Despite a challenging scenario, SSL has reported 

a decent performance. Revenue in Q1FY22 de-grew 70% QoQ to | 201.1 

crore (Q1FY21: | 53.9 crore) 

 As lockdowns continued to ease from the second half of June the recovery 

rate gradually improved from 49% in June and ~71% in July (for stores that 

are currently operational) 

 Share of private label brands improved 120 bps QoQ to 14.2% (private 

brand contribution to apparel: 21.6%). Launched new brand ‘Bandeya’ 

(range of men’s Indian wear) during the quarter. In a bid to boost the share, 

the company has re-jigged its product portfolio of private label brands 

through launch of sharper price point assortments (< | 999) and enhanced 

product offerings such as sleepwear, loungewear and innerwear. The 

progress on MD’s strategic growth roadmap with improvement in key 

parameters like SSSG and private label share would be critical factors to 

watch 

 Beauty format recovered better than departmental stores in Q1FY22 with 

fragrance and makeup segments leading the recovery. Beauty brands 

contribution to business improved 280 bps YoY to 19.2% in Q1FY22 

 Omni-channel strategies continue to be the key thrust with digital sales 

growth of 4x YoY (18% of overall sales) 

 Enhancement of revenue share of private labels and consequent 

improvement in margin profile would be the key triggers for re-rating of the 

stock. We expect RoCE to improve steadily to ~13% by FY23E 
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Result Update | Shoppers Stop 

Financial Summary 

Exhibit 1: Profit and loss statement                                   | crore 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 2: Cash flow statement                                       | crore 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 3: Balance Sheet                                                      | crore 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 4: Key ratios 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

 

 

 

(Year-end March) FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E

Total operating Income 3,381.0 1,725.1 2,507.1 3,707.4

Growth (%) -2.9% -49.0% 45.3% 47.9%

Cost of Goods Sold 1,967.6 1,065.1 1,494.2 2,123.2

Gross Margin (%) 41.8 38.3 40.4 42.7

Employee Expenses 321.9 257.5 290.8 333.7

Operating & Other Expenses 542.0 349.2 421.9 560.9

Total Operating Expenditure 2,831.5 1,671.7 2,206.9 3,017.8

EBITDA 549.4 53.4 300.1 689.6

Growth (%) 116.9% -90.3% 462.5% 129.8%

Depreciation 439.2 384.7 399.8 413.9

Interest 194.4 220.0 201.2 220.3

Other Income 33.5 218.8 120.1 48.2

PBT (Before extraordinary item) -50.7 -332.5 -180.7 103.6

Extraordinary item -20.0 -22.4 -15.0 0.0

Total Tax 70.3 -79.7 -45.5 26.1

PAT -140.9 -275.2 -150.2 77.5

Minority Interest/Share of JV 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

PAT(after minority interest) -140.9 -275.2 -150.2 77.5

Growth (%) LP

EPS (|) (after minority interest) -16.0 -25.2 -13.7 7.1

(Year-end March) FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E

Profit after Tax -140.9 -275.2 -150.2 77.5

Add: Depreciation 439.2 384.7 399.8 413.9

Add: Interest Expense 194.4 220.0 201.2 220.3

(Inc)/dec in Current Assets -168.3 322.9 -145.0 -455.7

Inc/(dec) in CL and Provisions 279.3 -406.2 97.2 443.9

Others -33.1 -234.0 0.0 0.0

CF from operating activities 570.6 12.2 402.9 699.9

(Inc)/dec in Investments -107.0 77.8 102.3 -0.5

(Inc)/dec in Fixed Assets -200.0 -82.1 -120.0 -150.0

(Inc)/dec in CWIP 20.5 7.1 -7.1 0.0

Others 0.0 33.0 0.0 0.0

CF from investing activities -286.5 35.7 -24.8 -150.5

Issue/(Buy back) of Equity 0.0 10.7 0.0 0.0

Inc/(dec) in loan funds 83.7 26.3 50.0 -100.0

Less: Interest Expense -194.4 -220.0 -201.2 -220.3

Others -188.9 175.4 -237.3 -229.7

CF from financing activities -299.6 -7.5 -388.4 -549.9

Net Cash flow -15.5 40.4 -10.3 -0.6

Opening Cash 16.7 1.3 41.6 31.4

Closing Cash 1.3 41.6 31.4 30.8

(Year-end March) FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E

Liabilities

Equity Capital 44.0 54.7 54.7 54.7

Reserve and Surplus 92.7 127.0 -23.3 54.3

Total Shareholders funds 136.6 181.7 31.4 109.0

Total Debt 123.7 150.0 200.0 100.0

Other LT Liabilities 2,067.8 1,911.6 1,911.6 1,911.6

Deferred Tax Liability -264.1 -342.4 -359.6 -377.5

Minority Interest / Others 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Liabilities 2,064.0 1,900.8 1,783.4 1,743.0

Assets

Gross Block 1,179.9 1,262.1 1,382.1 1,532.1

Less: Acc Depreciation 593.0 761.0 940.7 1,142.9

Capital WIP 10.0 2.9 10.0 10.0

Total Fixed Assets 596.9 504.0 451.4 399.1

Investments 205.7 127.9 25.6 26.1

Other Non-current Assets 1,325.7 1,209.6 1,209.6 1,209.6

Inventory 1,223.9 847.2 1,030.3 1,371.2

Debtors 35.1 34.8 34.3 50.8

Loans and Advances 246.4 240.5 200.6 296.6

Cash 1.3 41.6 31.4 30.8

Other Current Assets 166.1 226.0 228.3 230.6

Total Current Assets 1,672.7 1,390.2 1,524.9 1,980.0

Creditors 1,496.7 1,139.9 1,236.4 1,676.0

Other Current Liab. & Prov. 240.3 190.9 191.6 195.9

Total Current Liabilities 1,737.0 1,330.8 1,428.0 1,871.8

Net Current Assets -64.3 59.4 96.9 108.2

Application of Funds 2,064.0 1,900.8 1,783.4 1,743.0

(Year-end March) FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E

Per share data (|) (annualised)

EPS -16.0 -25.2 -13.7 7.1

Cash EPS 33.9 10.0 22.8 44.9

BV 15.5 16.6 2.9 10.0

DPS 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cash Per Share 0.1 3.8 2.9 2.8

Operating Ratios

EBITDA Margin (%) 16.3 3.1 12.0 18.6

PBT Margin (%) -1.5 -19.3 -7.2 2.8

PAT Margin (%) -4.2 -16.0 -6.0 2.1

Inventory days 132.1 179.3 150.0 135.0

Debtor days 3.8 7.4 5.0 5.0

Creditor days 161.6 241.2 180.0 165.0

Return Ratios (%) -25.7 -54.6 -25.0 -25.0

RoE -103.1 -151.5 -477.9 71.1

RoCE 4.7 -14.8 -4.7 13.0

RoIC 5.2 -16.0 -4.8 13.4

Valuation Ratios (x) 

P/E NA NA NA 37.4

EV / EBITDA 7.9 89.8 16.5 7.0

EV / Net Sales 1.3 2.8 2.0 1.3

Market Cap / Sales 0.7 1.7 1.2 0.8

Price to Book Value 17.1 16.0 92.2 26.6

Solvency Ratios

Debt/EBITDA 0.2 2.8 0.7 0.1

Debt / Equity 0.9 0.8 6.4 0.9

Current Ratio 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1

Quick Ratio 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3
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RATING RATIONALE 

ICICI Direct endeavors to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its 

stocks according -to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, Hold, 

Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined 

as the analysts' valuation for a stock 

 

Buy: >15%  

Hold: -5% to 15%; 

Reduce: -15% to -5%; 

Sell: <-15% 

 

 

 

Pankaj Pandey Head – Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com 

 
 

ICICI Direct Research Desk, 

ICICI Securities Limited, 

1st Floor, Akruti Trade Centre, 

Road No 7, MIDC, 

Andheri (East) 

Mumbai – 400 093 

 

 
research@icicidirect.com 
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I/We, Bharat Chhoda, MBA, Cheragh Sidhwa MBA, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report 

accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific 

recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report 

in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products. 

ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) 
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capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are available on www.icicibank.com.  

 

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment banking and other business relationship 

with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial 

interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 

 

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc. as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as 

such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports. 

 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  

 

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may 

not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research. 

 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected 
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and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who 

must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. 

The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities 

whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks 

associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-

managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.  

 

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other 

benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of 
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Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

 

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of 

the research report.  
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